Exclusion criteria 

Participants under 18 years old, and those having health problems such as mental illness or 

vision problems that prevent them from being able to evaluate the images, were excluded 

from the study. 

Sampling 

Sample size 

A sample of three hundred and eighty five (385) patients was selected. 

The overall limitless population of the potential participants, time and cost, were the major 

determinants of the sample size. 

Sampling technique 

The out patients clinics in the three public medical settings in Khartoum North (Bahri),